

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

 VOL - LII
 Aizawl, Friday 2.6.2023, Jyaishtha 12, S.E. 1945, Issue No. 296

NOTIFICATION

No. D. 33012/3/19-HFW(MH), the 31st May, 2023. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 73 of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017 and in the interest of public service, the State Mental Health Authority, Government of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the 'Mental Health Review Board' for the State of Mizoram which will have jurisdiction to cover all the districts of Mizoram consisting of the following members with immediate effect and until further order.

- (a) The District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl Judicial District who shall be the chairperson of the Board.
- (b) Representative of the Deputy Commissioner, Aizawl District.
- (c) Two members of whom one shall be a psychiatrist and the other shall be a medical practitioner.
- (d) Two members who shall be persons with mental illness or care-givers or persons representing organizations of persons with mental illness or care-givers or non-governmental organizations working in the field of mental health.

Esther Lal Ruatkimi, Principal Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Health & Family Welfare Department *cum* Chairman, State Mental Health Authority.